
 

 

Working in partnership for the people of Herefordshire 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford HR1 1ZT 

Herefordshire Council Main Switchboard (01432) 260000, www.herefordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Economy, Communities and Corporate 
Geoff Hughes - Director 

TO:  ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

Our Ref: 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line / Extension: 

E-mail: 

 

Council - 7 February 2014 

Governance Services 

(01432) 260249 

councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

30 January 2014 

Dear Councillor, 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend the meeting of the Herefordshire Council to be held on 
Friday 7 February 2014 at the Council Chamber - Brockington at 10.00 am at which the business set 
out in the attached agenda is proposed to be transacted. 

Please note that car parking will be available at Brockington for elected Members. 

Yours sincerely 

Bill NormanBill NormanBill NormanBill Norman            
    
BILL NORMAN 
SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 
 



 

 



 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Council 

 

Date: Friday 7 February 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Council 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor LO Barnett 
Vice-Chairman Councillor ACR Chappell 

  

Councillor PA Andrews Councillor AM Atkinson 
Councillor CNH Attwood Councillor CM Bartrum 
Councillor PL Bettington Councillor AJM Blackshaw 
Councillor WLS Bowen Councillor H Bramer 
Councillor AN Bridges Councillor EMK Chave 
Councillor MJK Cooper Councillor PGH Cutter 
Councillor BA Durkin Councillor PJ Edwards 
Councillor DW Greenow Councillor KS Guthrie 
Councillor J Hardwick Councillor EPJ Harvey 
Councillor JW Hope MBE Councillor MAF Hubbard 
Councillor RC Hunt Councillor JA Hyde 
Councillor TM James Councillor JG Jarvis 
Councillor AW Johnson Councillor Brig P Jones CBE 
Councillor JLV Kenyon Councillor JF Knipe 
Councillor JG Lester Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes 
Councillor RI Matthews Councillor RL Mayo 
Councillor PJ McCaull Councillor SM Michael 
Councillor JW Millar Councillor PM Morgan 
Councillor NP Nenadich Councillor C Nicholls 
Councillor FM Norman Councillor J Norris 
Councillor CA North Councillor RJ Phillips 
Councillor GJ Powell Councillor AJW Powers 
Councillor R Preece Councillor PD Price 
Councillor SJ Robertson Councillor P Rone 
Councillor A Seldon Councillor P Sinclair-Knipe 
Councillor J Stone Councillor GR Swinford 
Councillor DC Taylor Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell 
Councillor PJ Watts Councillor DB Wilcox 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  7 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. PRAYERS      
•   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 

Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   11 - 22  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2014.  
   
5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   23 - 26  
   
 To receive questions from members of the public.  
   
6. FORMAL QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS TO THE CABINET 

MEMBERS AND CHAIRMEN UNDER STANDING ORDERS   
  

   
 To receive any written questions from Councillors.  
   
7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   27 - 38  
   
 To approve the medium term financial strategy for 2014/15 to 2016/17, the 

2014/15 revenue budget, capital programme and Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 
Full details of the views put forward during the consultation and the response 
to those views is available at the following page on the coun
[...]
������������������	�������������	������������%�������������������	����	��	�������������������
�	�����	�����	�������������������	�������

&��� !������	�'�� (��������� �	��� �����	���� ���� ���	������� 	�� ��	������ ���� )	���� *����	������
"�����	�+����������������	���������

�
��
�

1121



1222



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Governance Services on Tel (01432) 260249 

 

 

MEETING: COUNCIL 

MEETING DATE: 7 FEBRUARY 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

REPORT BY: GOVERNANCE MANAGER 

1. Classification  

 Open 

2. Purpose 

 To receive any questions from members of the public deposited more than eight 
clear working days before the meeting of Council. 

3. Introduction and Background 

3.1 Members of the public may ask one question of a Cabinet Member or Committee or 
other Chairmen at any meeting of Council, subject to the exceptions in the 
paragraph below.  Written answers will be circulated to Members, the press and 
public prior to the start of the Council meeting.  Questions subject to a Freedom of 
Information request will be dealt with under that separate process. 

3.2 No questions from the public will be considered at the Annual Meeting of Council 
which Council has agreed will concentrate on the civic and ceremonial role of the 
Annual Council meeting.    No questions from the public will be considered at the 
Budget (February) meeting of Council except on those items listed on the agenda. 

3.3 Standing Order 4.1.14.4 of the Constitution states that: a question may only be 
asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing or by electronic mail to the 
Monitoring Officer no later than midday eight clear working days before the day of 
the meeting (ie the Monday of the week preceding the Council meeting where that 
meeting is on a Friday).  Each question must give the name and address of the 
questioner and must name the person to whom it is to be put. 

3.4 A questioner who h
[...]
e treated for between £27 to £80 per tonne.  Recycling can pay £26 per tonne and 
much more  waste can be recycled, so is the Council convinced that paying £123 per 
tonne to burn waste, and increasing Herefords share of costs is good value for money and 
if so why? 
 
 
 

25



PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO COUNCIL – 7 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\1\AI00032102\$w1ysv2n3.doc    

Question from Mr S Tranter, Herefordshire 
 
Question 4 
 
Finance 
y questions relates to the Medium Term Financial Strategy, regarding the extra monies 
that will be required to finance the incinerator in Hartlebury, to be paid for by Prudential 
Borrowing till 2042.   
 
On the assumption that the Cabinet made themselves aware of the KPMG report written 
for Hereford’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and of any limitations of the Deloitte 
financial document put before the Joint Cabinet on the 12th December 2013, for example 
“We do not take responsibility for the Mercia’s financial models and have not audited or 
otherwise verified them.”  I ask: Why are you prepared to take the risk of being tied into 
Prudential Borrowing with Worcestershire till 2042 with the associated risk that this will 
have to be shown on your balance sheet and could easily create problems with raising 
funds for more pressing services?  
 
 
 
Question from Mr R Wilden, Herefordshire 
 
Question 5 
 
What assurance has Herefordshire Council received from Worcestershire County Council 
regarding Herefordshire’s ability to opt-out of the waste contract in 2023? 
 

26



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383319 

 

 

MEETING: COUNCIL  

MEETING DATE: 7 FEBRUARY 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

REPORT BY: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To approve the medium term financial strategy for 2014/15 to 2016/17, the 2014/15 revenue 
budget, capital programme and Treasury Management Strategy.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:   

(a) the revenue budget 2014/15 set out in Appendix 1 be approved;   

(b) a council tax increase of 1.9% equating to a band D council tax of £1,251.32 
be approved on the assumption that no referendum is required and  
therefore rejecting the 2014/15 council tax freeze grant;  

(c) the medium term financial strategy  for 2014/15 to 2016/17, including the 
capital programme shown in Appendix 3 be approved; and 

(d) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 attached as Appendix 4 be 
approved. 

   

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

27



 

 

Alternative Options 

1 It is open to Council to amend the proposals; however, any amendments to increase 
expenditure in one area must be accompanied by deliverable and compensating 
savings elsewhere to ensure the budget is balanced. 

Reasons for Recommendations 
2 The council has a legal obligation to set a balanced budget. 

Key Considerations 

3 Summary 

• The budget proposals (appendix 1) will mean a band D council tax of £1,251.32, a 
below inflation increase of 1.9% and below that required for a referendum 

• The council’s draft medium-term financial strategy is attached as Appendix 3. As 
a result of reduced funding from central government, compounded by increasing 
costs and demands for services, Herefordshire Council will need to save £33m by 
2016/17. 

• In order to achieve this target the council must make savings of £15.4m in 
2014/15. This is in addition to the £34m savings required in the previous three 
financial years. 

• The 2014/15 proposed capital programme, included in Section 4.13 of the 
medium term financial strategy totals £85.3m and is funded by borrowing 
(£57.2m), grants (£24.9m) and the capital receipts reserve (£3.2m). 

• The proposed Treasury Management Strategy is attached as Appendix 4 
 

4 Pensions 

4.1 The pension fund’s actu
[...]
ue Budget  

The recommended budget position is as follows: 
 
 £000 
Directorate budgets 128,431 
Capital Financing – principal/debt repayment 10,196 
Capital Financing – interest 5,929 
Managing change 2,000 
Central Government grants (5,064) 
Other centrally held budgets 1,384 
Repayment of 13/14 overspend/top-up reserves 3,580 
Net revenue budget requirement 146,456 
  
Funding for the budget will be: £000 

29



 

 

Revenue support grant 35,803 
Council tax 81,263 
Retained business rates 22,704 
Business Rates top-up from central government 6,686 
 146,456 
 

8 A summary of the budget proposal is attached as Appendix 1.  
 
9 In the 2013 spending round the Government announced funding will be made available 

to support local authorities that choose to freeze their council tax in 2014/15 and 
2015/16. Authorities that freeze or reduce their band D council tax will receive a grant 
equivalent to a 1% increase on 2013/14 Band D council levels for 2014/15 and 
2015/16.  A 1% increase for Herefordshire equates to £0.8m. The budget proposal has 
assumed a council tax increase of 1.9% which equates to £1.5m and is below the 
anticipated threshold for a referendum of 2%.    

 
10 The council tax collection fund is estimated to break-even at 31st March 2014. In terms 

of performance, the in-year collection rate is expected to be 98.5% in line with the 
target set, with a final collection rate over future years of 99.5%. For 2014/15 the 
assumed final collection rate has been reduced to 99% to take account of additional 
risks around the impact of welfare reforms, the council tax reduction scheme and the 
continuing effects of the economic downturn. 

 
11 The business rates collection fund is also estimated to break-even for 2013/14, so 

there is no impact on the 2014/15 budget. 
 
12 The provisional settlement for 2014/15 was announced on 18th December 2013. The 

settlement funding allocation is £64.9m but may change in the final settlement 
expected in early
[...]




 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Page 19 
 

4.8.8 Academies provide a teaching and learning environment that is in line with the 
best in the maintained sector and offer a broad and balanced curriculum to 
pupils of all abilities, focusing especially on one or more subject areas 
(specialisms). As well as providing the best opportunities for the most able 
pupils and those needing additional support, academies have a key part to play 
in the regeneration of disadvantaged communities. 
 

4.8.9 Academies receive additional top-up funding from a share of the Education 
Services Grant to reflect their extra responsibilities which are no longer 
provided by the local authority.  Academies can choose to buy these services 
from the local authority. 

 
4.9 Council Tax 

4.9.1 The council chose to freeze council tax and take up the Government’s council 
tax freeze grant in 2011/12 and 2012/13. However, when the Government 
offered a further council tax freeze grant for 2013/14 the council did not accept 
this and approved a 1.9% increase. 

 
4.9.2 In the 2013 Spending Round the Chancellor announced a further council tax 

freeze grant for 2014/15 equivalent to a 1% council tax increase. Budget 
planning is based on not accepting the council tax freeze and, instead, planning 
for a 1.9% increase. The level at which a referendum has been set is 2%. 
 

4.9.3 The average Band D council tax for 2013/14 is £1,227.99, compared to the 
average Band D council tax for English Unitary authorities at £1,227.39. A 1.9% 
increase would result in a Band D council tax for 2014/15 of £1,251.32.   
 

4.9.4 The estimated net base after local scheme deductions is estimated to be 
64,942.09 and £797k for every 1% on current council tax levels.   
 

4.9.5 A 1.9% council tax increase equates to an increase of £1.5m  
 
4.10 Reserves  

4.10.1 Herefordshire has two main sources of reserve funding to support the day to 
day spending that is recorded in the revenue account, the General F
[...]
 Council of a pay policy statement for 
the authority is a statutory requirement. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To provide transparency with regard to the council’s approach to setting the pay of its 
employees in compliance with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011. 

Key Considerations 

3 The Localism Act places a requirement on local authorities to produce an annual pay 
policy statement for each financial year and for this statement to be approved by 
Council before the start of the financial year to which it relates. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To approve the annual pay policy statement for publication. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  the pay policy statement summarising existing council policies (at 
Appendix A) is approved for publishing by 31 March 2014. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

127



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jenny Lewis, Assistant Director – Organisation Development 

 

4 The statement must set out the council’s policies relating to:  

a) the remuneration of its chief officers  

b) the remuneration of its lowest paid employees; and  

c) the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the 
remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 

5 The statement must include the council’s definition of ‘lowest paid employees’ and the 
reasons for adopting that definition. 

6 The statement must include policies relating to: 

a) The level and elements of remuneration for each chief officer 

b) Remuneration of chief officers on recruitment 

c) Increases and additions to remuneration for each chief officer 

d) The use of bonuses for chief officers 

e) The approach to the payment of chief officers on their ceasing to hold office 
under, or to be employed by the authority; and 

f) The publication of and access to information relating to remuneration of chief 
officers 

7 The statement draws to
[...]

10.0125 
10.2717 
10.5738 
10.9196 
11.2653 
11.6328 

HC7 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

£22,443 
£23,188 
£23,945 
£24,892 
£25,727 
£26,539 

11.6328 
12.0189 
12.4113 
12.9022 
13.3350 
13.7558 

HC8 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

£26,539 
£27,323 
£28,127 
£28,922 
£29,528 
£30,311 

13.7558 
14.1622 
14.5789 
14.9910 
15.3051 
15.7110 

HC9 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

£30,311 
£31,160 
£32,072 
£33,128 
£33,998 

15.7110 
16.1510 
16.6237 
17.1711 
17.6220 

HC10 41 £34,894 18.0864 

137



   

January 2014   Page 8 of 9 

Grade National SCP 
(SCP50 & above are local) Annual pay rate Hourly pay rate 

42 
43 
44 
45 

£35,784 
£36,676 
£37,578 
£38,422 

18.5478 
19.0101 
19.4776 
19.9151 

HC11 

46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

£39,351 
£40,254 
£41,148 
£42,032 
£43,174 

20.3966 
20.8647 
21.3281 
21.7863 
22.3782 

HC12 

51 
52 
53 
54 
55 

£44,344 
£45,550 
£46,791 
£48,060 
£49,365 

22.9846 
23.6097 
24.2530 
24.9107 
25.5871 

HC13 

56 
57 
58 
59 

£50,708 
£52,086 
£53,502 
£54,956 

26.2832 
26.9975 
27.7314 
28.4851 

HOS2 

 £69,160 
£71,028 
£72,945 

 

£35.95 
£36.92 
£37.91 

HOS1 

 £74,915 
£76,938 
£79,013 

 

£38.94 
£39.99 
£41.07 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

138



 
 

 

Appendix 2 
Herefordshire Council Chief Officers and their direct reports – January 2014 

  

*Transitioning to these roles effective 1 April 2014 
+ Market forces supplement applied to these roles 
Green = interim / contract of service 

139



140


	Agenda
	
	Hereford Offices_2011

	4 MINUTES
	5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
	Public questions agenda - 7 February 2014

	7 BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget Summary 2014/15
	Appendix 2 - Savings Proposals 2014/15
	Appendix 3 - Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix 4 - Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix 5 - Equality Impact of Budget Proposals
	Appendix 5b_Equality Impact of Budget Proposals

	Appendix 6 - Overview and Scrutiny Committees' Recommendations and Cabinet's Response
	8 PAY POLICY

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Council held at Council Chamber - 
Brockington on Friday 7 February 2014 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor LO Barnett (Chairman)
Councillor ACR Chappell (Vice Chairman)

Councillors: PA Andrews, AM Atkinson, CNH Attwood, CM Bartrum, 
PL Bettington, AJM Blackshaw, WLS Bowen, H Bramer, AN Bridges, 
EMK Chave, MJK Cooper, PGH Cutter, BA Durkin, PJ Edwards, DW Greenow, 
KS Guthrie, EPJ Harvey, MAF Hubbard, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, AW Johnson, 
Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, JF Knipe, JG Lester, MD Lloyd-Hayes, 
RI Matthews, RL Mayo, PJ McCaull, SM Michael, JW Millar, PM Morgan, 
NP Nenadich, C Nicholls, FM Norman, J Norris, CA North, RJ Phillips, 
GJ Powell, AJW Powers, R Preece, PD Price, SJ Robertson, P Rone, A Seldon, 
J Stone, GR Swinford, GA Vaughan-Powell and DB Wilcox

In attendance: Councillors  

Officers:  
62. PRAYERS  

The Reverend Prebendary Councillor Carl Attwood led the Council in prayer.

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from:

Councillor Hardwick Councillor Hope
Councillor Hunt Councillor James
Councillor Sinclair-Knipe Councillor Taylor
Councillor Watts

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor ACR Chappell, Non-Pecuniary, Volunteer for Herefordshire Courtyard 
Theatre.

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor BA Durkin, Non-Pecuniary, Member of Herefordshire Citizens Advice Bureau.

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor DB Wilcox, Disclosable Pecuniary, Wife employee of Herefordshire 
Association of Local Councils.

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor DB Wilcox, Non-Pecuniary, Wife Chairman of Herefordshire Voluntary 
Organisation Support Service.

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor FM Norman, Non-Pecuniary, Supporter for a variety of voluntary 
organisations.



7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor KS Guthrie, Non-Pecuniary, Member of Herefordshire Vision Link.

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor MAF Hubbard, Non-Pecuniary, Member of various voluntary organisations in 
county.

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes, Non-Pecuniary, Member of Herefordshire Courtyard 
Theatre.

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor NP Nenadich, Non-Pecuniary, Trustee for Herefordshire Courtyard Theatre.

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor RJ Phillips, Non-Disclosable Pecuniary, School Governor and involved with 
various voluntary organisations.

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor SJ Robertson, Non-Pecuniary, Supporter for a variety of voluntary 
organisations.

7. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY.
Councillor WLS Bowen, Non-Pecuniary, Member of Equity.

8. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2014.
Councillor RJ Phillips, Non-Pecuniary, Member of LGA Workforce Board and NJC 
Employers.

65. MINUTES  

66. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

A copy of the Public questions and written answers, together with the supplementary 
questions and answers asked at the meeting is attached to the Minutes at Appendix 1.  

67. FORMAL QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS TO THE CABINET MEMBERS AND 
CHAIRMEN UNDER STANDING ORDERS  

A copy of the Member questions and written answers, together with the supplementary 
questions and answers asked at the meeting is attached to the Minutes at Appendix 2.

68. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

Prior to the commencement of the debate The Solicitor to the Council summarised the 
order of debate and informed Members of the Government requirement, coming into 
being on 25 February 2014, to have a named vote for the budget report, and that good 
practice indicated that councils should fulfil this requirement if meeting prior to that date.

The Solicitor to the Council reminded Members that there were three amendments for 
Council to debate and a time frame of 15 minutes would be allocated for each 
amendment.  This would be followed by the final debate on the substantive motion.

The Leader of the Council moved the Budget report.  Councillor Morgan, Deputy Leader, 
seconded the budget report and made the following points.



 The Council had gone through a rigorous process to provide a sound budget, 
delivering the priorities and services for Herefordshire for the present and the 
future.

 The budget supported the economy by investing in projects for improving roads, 
creating jobs and building new homes.

 Consultation on the budget had been carried out and provided broad agreement 
on the direction of travel and the requirement for the Council to be more efficient.

 This was a priority led budget based on the needs of the County.

The Leader of the Council made the following points:

 Government funding for Herefordshire was well below the national average.
 A programme of public consultation had been carried out and a cross party 

working group had looked at the public responses.  Members on the working 
group were thanked for their hard work.

 Each Cabinet Member and director had gone through the details of the budget 
with the Leader and Chief Finance Officer to ensure they were deliverable.

 The priority was to support the vulnerable and invest in homes and jobs for the 
future of the County.

 Herefordshire had a new retail centre and successful cattle market.
 New link road proposal would provide new homes.
 New businesses looking to sign up for available space at Rotherwas.
 This was a sound budget that would build reserves and set out a capital 

programme and investment plan. No alternative budget had been proposed.
 He recommended the budget to Council.

Copies of the three proposed budget amendments were circulated to Council prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

AMENDMENT ONE

Councillor Bowen, Independent Group Leader, rose to move the first amendment, to:

Re-prioritise the transport modelling work on the further section of the outer relief 
road to the west of the city and use the one-off saving of £112k to re-instate the 
element of the budget for providing free home to school transport based upon 
nearest in county or catchment school planned for the academic year September 
2014 and to re-instate the element of the budget for free transport for post 16 year 
olds with SEN planned for the academic year September 2014.

To continue to work for integrated commissioning of all public transport and create 
a transition fund to enable schools to develop responses to the changes.

Councillor Bowen stated he believed it to be a sensible proposal for school transport 
which gave a breathing space for school transport to get on a better footing and he 
recommended the amendment to Council.

Councillor Stone seconded the amendment and stated that he welcomed the fact that 
concerns had been raised before Christmas which meant the pressure would be taken 
off before the GCSE exam time.  However, he believed this proposal was even better as 
it was important to encourage young people to stay on for sixth form college.  Councillor 



Stone also thanked Councillor Millar for the thorough consultation that had been carried 
out.

Councillor Swinford stated he supported the amendment but requested clarity on the 
figures in the amendment.  Councillor Millar, Cabinet Member Young People and 
Children’s Wellbeing advised that savings of £50k were anticipated, based on the figures 
known of the number of children in school.  

Several Members from all political groups rose to support the amendment.  It was 
emphasised that this was only a transition fund.  Councillor Phillips reminded Council of 
the 1940 Act that states children could walk to school on rural roads, which in today’s 
society was not appropriate, and urged Council to lobby their MP on the matter.

Council unanimously approved the amendment with no objections or abstentions.

AMENDMENT TWO

Councillor Powers, It’s Our County! Group Leader, rose to move the second amendment 
to:

Re-prioritise the transport modelling work on the further sections of the outer relief 
road to the west of the city and use the one-off saving of £58k to re-instate the 
element of the budget for providing Arts Commission Grants for 2014/15.

To plan for adjustment to their funding and to mitigate the impact on their activities 
through collaborative working capability between this Council, its partners and 
stakeholders in education, the arts and government.

Councillor Powers stated that the money the Council puts in for arts grants was small but 
crucial to many organisations as it provided leverage to release grant funding from other 
organisations.  Councillor Nenadich rose to second the amendment stating that although 
there were many hard choices before Council he supported this amendment.

Members from all political groups rose to support the amendment stating rural services 
particularly art groups, drama, flicks in the sticks support for young people etc., were 
important for rural areas and obtaining Council funding was key to releasing further 
funding from other organisations. It was emphasised that there was no automatic right 
that organisations that had previously received grant funding from the Council would be 
given grant funding this time round.

Council unanimously approved the amendment with no objections or abstentions.

AMENDMENT THREE

Councillor Harvey rose to move the third amendment for:

A reduction in the continued development of the A49/A465 link road to the south 
of the city and use the one-off saving of £100k to establish a small grant fund.

To support the feasibility/start-up of community based services to deliver the 
Council’s strategic objectives.

Councillor Harvey made the following points:



 Accepted that the proposal would not necessarily have unanimity with all 
Members.

 Propose small grant funds be made available for start up of community based 
services to deliver strategic objectives.

 Number of projects in the budget which were seen as essential for the future of 
the County, but believed some investment needed to be made in providing 
support for new ways of working to deliver services the Council would no longer 
deliver.

 Asked Council to support the amendment to assist local groups.

Councillor Robertson rose to second the amendment, stating the voluntary sector was 
the life blood of the community and that it was important to work with them to deliver new 
services. 

The following points were made in discussion:

 Organisations such as Friends of the Castle Green were willing to take on 
responsibilities that were once those of the Council, but support was needed for 
these organisations and care should be taken in ensuring they were sustainable.

 Councillor Edwards sought clarity regarding the link road and its funding. He 
proposed that the first line of the amendment be removed.  The Leader stated the 
authority could not afford to delay the road and stated he would outline his point 
in his response at the end of the debate.

 The IOC Group Leader, stated he believed the amendment was fully justified and 
appropriate.  Other Members also spoke in support of taking away funding for the 
link road.

 Councillor Bridges stated that he would second Councillor Edwards’ proposed 
amendment.

 The Leader stated that he could not support the removal of the first line of the 
amendment and therefore could not support this amendment.

 The Chief Financial Officer reminded Council of the need to have a balanced 
budget and therefore any budget amendment must be clear where any 
alternative funding came from.  He added that Cabinet could use any in year 
efficiencies to re-instate the budget if they desired.  

 Councillor Harvey stated that whilst the budget set out the principle, the detail 
could be dealt with later.

 The Leader reminded Council that support was being provided for the voluntary 
sector, everything had been cut back to the bone and the link road was a critical 
development for the County.  He added that he understood the comments of 
Councillor Harvey, but for the future of the County he could not support the 
amendment.

A named vote was taken on the third amendment.  The amendment was lost with:

For 17
Against 31
Abstentions 02

BUDGET REPORT

The following points were made regarding the budget:



 Councillor Bowen, Independent Group Leader sought assurances on the 
adequacy of the social care budget.  He stated many Members had received 
letters from the public over their concerns on the waste contract.  That the 
authority was about to borrow £9m for leisure facilities and looking to sell off 
assets in the County.  He added the administration must look to the longer term.

 Councillor Powers, It’s Our County! Group Leader, stated the priorities should be 
for level borrowing and reserves.  He added that he agreed the picture looked 
more positive in social care and commended the Cabinet Member and Director.  
He supported the enterprise zone but added that there were other areas of the 
County needing economic development.  He said there was good evidence that 
the road build would do nothing to reduce traffic problems or create jobs.

 Some Members stated that they appreciated the financial difficulties, but felt the 
budget was undeliverable and that the level of borrowing was too high.

 There was broad support for the budget, but it was felt that there were many 
people in the County on minimum wage who could not afford 1.9% Council Tax.

 Concern was raised on the number of consultancy contracts.  Also concern over 
the cattle market which it was believed gave a return of less than 1%.  In referring 
to the adequacy of Council reserves assurance was sought from the Chief 
Finance Officer.

 Concern was raised that back bench Members were not being kept fully 
informed.

 It was asked if there were sufficient funds to address the wellbeing needs of 
children, vulnerable adults and children centres.  It was stated that Children’s 
Services had been remodelled to accommodate those in need and likewise Adult 
Social Care would be targeting support.

 Discussion was held on gaining European funding and support for young people 
in the County to encourage young people to stay in the County.

 In response to a question on Council reserves the Leader advised that the last 
report on reserves was encouraging and it was intended to have future reserves 
of between £10-15m.

 In response to a question on the £20m extra investment on roads Councillor 
Price, Cabinet Member Infrastructure stated that £15m would be spent in the 
coming financial year.  He added that there were 15 authorities seeking to apply 
for government funding through the Bellwin fund.

 In response to a question on the social care budget Councillor Powell, Cabinet 
Member Health and Wellbeing reassured Council that there were now a variety of 
providers rather than solely Wye Valley Trust and costs were being managed 
much better.

 In response to a question on whether adequate reserves were held in line with 
the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer gave Council his 
independent assurance that the budget was reasonable and the Council had 
adequate reserves.  

At this point the Chairman informed Council they had been debating for three hours, the 
maximum time allowed under the Constitution - paragraph 4.1.7.2, and asked Council if 
it wished to continue debating or move immediately to the vote.  Council agreed to move 
to the vote.

The Solicitor to the Council referred Council to paragraphs 4.3.2.9 to 4.3.2.15 of the 
Constitution under the Council’s budget and policy framework procedural rules which 
requires the budget amendments to be referred back to Cabinet for consideration.  
Council agreed to suspend standing orders on this point to enable the budget to come 
into immediate effect without further reference to Cabinet.



A named vote was taken on the Council’s Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to include Amendments 1 and 2.  The budget was approved with:

For 27
Against 19
Abstentions 05

RESOLVED

THAT:

a) the revenue budget 2014/15 set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved;

b) a Council tax increase of 1.9% equating to a band D council tax of 
£1,251.32 be approved on the assumption that no referendum is 
required and therefore rejecting the 2014/15 Council tax freeze grant;

c) the medium term financial strategy for 2014/15 to 2016/17, including the 
capital programme shown in Appendix 3 to the report be approved;

d) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 attached as Appendix 4 
to the report be approved;

e) the transport modelling work on the further sections of the outer relief 
road to the west of the City be re-prioritised; and

f) the element of the budget providing free home to school transport 
based upon nearest in County or catchment school planned for the 
academic year September 2014 be re-instated;

69. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2014  

Council approved the Pay Policy Statement 2014.

RESOLVED That: the pay policy statement summarising existing Council 
policies at Appendix A to the report be approved for 
publishing by 31 March 2014.

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm CHAIRMAN


